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Siena College: 13" Annual Upstate New York Business Leader Survey

Upstate CEO’s Grow More Pessimistic but Don’t Expect

Recession in 2020
Business Leaders Have Scant Confidence in NYS Government’s Support as
Optimism about Federal Help Declines
Concerns Include Government Regulation, Health Care Costs, Workforce Suitability
Despite Challenges, 41% Expect Increasing Revenues, 34% Growing Profits

Loudonville, NY. Across Upstate New York, CEO confidence declined this year as only 17 percent, down
from 27 percent a year ago, say that current business conditions in New York are better while 36 percent,
up from 26 percent a year ago, say that conditions have worsened. Still, 53 percent of CEO’s of private
for-profit companies say it is not likely that the U.S. economy will be in recession between now and the end
of 2020 according to the thirteenth annual Upstate New York Business Leader Survey from Siena College
Research Institute sponsored by the Business Council of New York State, Inc. The Index of Business
Leader Confidence, computed based on interviews with 667 business leaders of companies from the Capital
Region, Central New York, the Finger Lakes region, the Mid-Hudson region, Mohawk Valley/Southern
Tier, North Country, Westchester, and Western New York, stands at 75.3, down from 96.6 last year, well
below the breakeven point of 100 at which overall optimism and pessimism towards the current and future
economic conditions are balanced.

“Across Upstate, business leader confidence has dropped this year as CEO’s have a less positive
assessment of current conditions as well as growing concerns about the future. While few see a recession
on the immediate horizon and well over half predict that their business will continue to be in business ten
years from today, many are concerned about headwinds including governmental regulation, health care
costs and workforce suitability,” said Siena College Research Institute Director Don Levy.

Two-thirds of Upstate CEO’s identify health care costs as a challenge while 65 percent cite governmental
regulation and 58 percent are challenged by taxation. Only 6 percent say New York State is doing an
excellent or good job of creating a business climate in which companies like theirs will succeed and only
13 percent are somewhat or very confident in the ability of the state government to improve the business
climate. Majorities of CEO’s continue to call for spending cuts (53 percent), business income tax reform
(52 percent) and personal income tax reform (50 percent).
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“Over half, 51 percent, say the Paid Family Leave Act has had an adverse impact on their business. More,
53 percent, say that minimum wage increases have hurt their business and 54 percent expect legislation to
both reach zero carbon emissions in the electricity sector by 2040 and reduce greenhouse gas levels by
2050 will have an adverse effect on the New York State economy,” Levy said.

CEQ’s have more confidence in the efforts of the federal government to improve business conditions but
while last year over half gave the federal government a grade of good or excellent on creating a business
climate in which they can succeed now that number is down by 12 points to 39 percent. Similarly, 37
percent, down from 46 percent last year, are somewhat or very confident in the ability of the federal
government to improve the business climate for businesses like theirs.

“About four of every ten CEO’s continue to give the federal government pro-business grades, over one-
third have confidence in Washington’s ability to improve conditions and 47 percent say that the federal tax
reform has had a positive impact. Still adding to their poor assessment of state government and their
negative reaction to recent legislation including the Paid Family Leave Act and minimum wage increases, a
majority say the general business climate in their immediate area is staying the same while a third say it is
worsening, and only 28 percent rate local governmental support for business as either good or excellent,”
Levy said.

Workforce Suitability

Fifty-nine percent of Upstate CEO’s rate their local area as only fair or poor on workforce suitability. Only
39 percent give their local workforce suitability a grade of excellent or good. Only 21 percent of CEO’s,
down from 51 percent in 2013, say that there is an ample supply of local workers that are appropriately
trained.

“When asked to rate the job applicants they see on seven attributes, CEO’s assessments of potential
employees are down in every category from what they thought in 2013 and in every case — technical skills,
verbal skills, writing skills, initiative, work ethic, being realistic about compensation and professionalism —
no more than 32 percent give applicants a grade of excellent or good,” Levy said.

Excellent or Good / Excellent or Good /
Fair or Poor 2019 Fair or Poor 2013
Technical skills 32% / 61% 43% / 50%
Verbal skills 29% / 66% 36% / 62%
Professionalism 29% / 66% 40% /57%
Work ethic 28% / 66% 37% / 60%
Realistic about compensation 24% 1 71% 32% / 66%
Initiative 23% [ 2% 32% / 64%

Writing skills 18% / 75% 22% 1 72%
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“Despite concerns among CEQO’s about workforce readiness, many are looking for candidates to hire,
especially those that are ready to contribute on day one. Across Upstate, 30 percent of CEO’s plan to
increase their workforce in 2020 while only 12 percent intend to cut back,” Levy said.

2020 Expectations

Nineteen percent, down from 27 percent a year ago, expect the economy in New York State to be better
over the next year. Thirty-eight percent expect it to remain the same and 43 percent, up from 30 percent
last year, expect the economy to worsen. Looking to the year ahead within their own industry, 18 percent,
down from 27 percent last year, expect conditions to improve while 46 percent, up from 33 percent a year
ago, anticipate worsening conditions.

Fifty-five percent of CEO’s say that they will concentrate on expansion of existing markets, 50 percent on
growth in existing products, 29 percent on technology innovation, 27 percent on internal restructuring and
26 percent on entry into new markets.

Forty-one percent of CEO’s, down from 50 percent last year, expect revenue growth in the coming year,
while 34 percent, down only slightly from 37 percent last year, expect growth in profits. And 51 percent,
down from 57 percent, of Upstate CEO’s plan to invest in fixed assets in 2020.

“While the mood of Upstate CEO’s is down this year, they will continue to invest in their companies, look
for qualified workers and do the hard business of commerce each and every day. Few see a recession
coming this year but many look for more understanding and support from elected officials as they face
regulatory challenges in a market that they see as more and more challenging. Cash registers will ring and
new equipment will be purchased but across Upstate only a third say that if they had it to do all over again,
they would locate their business in New York,” Levy said.

From The Business Council of New York State, Inc.

“The results of this survey should once again send a strong signal to lawmakers in Albany . The women
and men that provide private sector jobs in New York State believe that more needs to be done to protect
their investments and the people they employ. ” said Heather Briccetti, President & CEO of The Business
Council of New York State. “These results compare closely to what we hear from New York business
leaders every day, and reinforces our efforts promote pro-jobs, pro-investment reforms in Albany.”
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13" Annual Upstate New York Business Leader Survey Appendix

This Siena College Poll was conducted October — January 2019 by mail and internet interviews with 667 Business Leaders from across
Upstate including the Capital Region, Central New York, the Finger Lakes region, the Mid-Hudson region, the Mohawk
Valley/Southern Tier region, Westchester and Western New York. Sponsorship for the 2019 Upstate Business Leader Survey was
provided by The Business Council of New York State. The study is released in conjunction with the following media partners: Capital
Region: The Albany Times Union; Buffalo: Buffalo Business First; Rochester: Rochester Business Journal; Syracuse: Business
Journal News Network, Westchester: Westchester County Business Journal, Rockland: Rockland County Business Journal. The Siena
College Research Institute, directed by Donald Levy, Ph.D., conducts political, economic, social and cultural research primarily in New
York State. SCRI, an independent, non-partisan research institute, subscribes to the American Association of Public Opinion
Research Code of Professional Ethics and Practices. For more information, call Don Levy at (518) 783-2901 or dlevy@siena.edu. For
survey cross-tabs and frequencies: www.Siena.edu/SCRI
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The Index ranges from an absolute low of zero to a high of 200. If equal numbers
of respondents indicated “better”” and “worse” on a series of questions the index
would be 100. Therefore any score below 100 points demonstrates more
0 respondents seeing and/or expecting things to worsen as opposed to improve.
2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
@®— Overall @ Current Future
Index by Region
Capital Western Finger Central Mid- Mohawk /
Total . . Westchester
Region NY Lakes NY Hudson S. Tier
Overall 75.3 82 70.6 81.1 71.9 80.2 67.7 87.5
Current | 77.1 85.6 72.9 79.8 72.7 83.2 67.7 86.4
Future 73.5 78.5 68.3 82.3 82.7 77.3 67.7 88.6
Siena College Research Institute
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Engineering & Construction Business Leaders Index

2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019

Overall 412 | 844 | 984 87.0 86.3 | 113.6 | 124.7 | 121.3 | 113.1 | 100.9 | 108.9 | 94.6

Current 446 | 79.2 | 92.6 86.1 89.9 | 113.6 | 122.0 | 121.8 | 97.4 | 96.8 | 114.4 | 98.9

Future 37.7 | 89.6 | 104.2 88.0 82.7 | 113.6 | 127.5 | 120.7 | 128.8 | 105.1 | 103.4 | 90.3

Siena College Research Institute

Manufacturing Business Leaders Index

2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019

Overall 40.6 | 83.8 | 106.7 | 1069 | 82.6 | 914 | 105.2 | 90.9 | 107.7 | 108.3 | 103.5 | 72.8

Current 288 | 70.1 | 107.3 | 1015 | 72.6 | 90.8 | 100.5 | 89.3 | 96.2 | 103.9 | 105.2 | 74.6

Future 524 | 974 | 106.0 | 1124 | 925 | 92.0 | 109.9 | 92.5 | 119.2 | 112.8 | 101.7 | 71.0

Siena College Research Institute

Retail Business Leaders Index

2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019

Overall 286 | 93.2 | 1015 | 981 | 80.7 | 95.0 | 103.8 | 89.2 | 915 | 76.1 | 79.1 | 57.2

Current 22.7 | 824 | 914 883 | 76.1 | 86.3 90.0 | 846 | 798 | 75.6 | 73.6 | 60.9

Future 345 | 1041 | 111.7 | 1078 | 85.3 | 103.8 | 117.7 | 93.8 | 103.2 | 76.7 | 84.5 | 53.4

Siena College Research Institute

Service Business Leaders Index
2008 | 2009 @ 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 @ 2015 | 2016 @ 2017 & 2018 | 2019
Overall 46.5 89.7 92.9 994 86.9 89.0 | 116.3 | 89.6 | 105.1 | 89.5 | 90.1 | 75.1
Current 35.6 85.5 91.3 93.9 81.1 88.0 | 1158 | 86.2 | 101.8 | 88.2 | 90.1 | 73.0
Future 57.4 94.0 94.5 104.8 | 92.7 89.9 116.7 | 929 1085 | 90.9 90.1 | 77.2

Siena College Research Institute

Wholesale & Distribution Business Leaders Index
2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 & 2016 2017 | 2018 | 2019
Overall 36.0 86.3 88.2 95.6 88.6 82.7 | 1025 | 87.9 92.3 107.7 | 100.0 | 83.0
Current 28.9 75.0 78.2 92.9 82.5 776 | 100.0 @ 80.8 83.3 106.4 @ 97.4 | 86.8
Future 43.0 97.7 98.3 98.2 94.6 878 | 1051 | 95.0 | 101.2 | 109.0 | 102.6 | 79.2
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About Siena College Research Institute SIENA

Siena Coﬂegc‘ Research Institute
Founded in 1980, the Siena College Research Institute conducts regional, statewide and national surveys on business, economic,
political, voter, social, academic and historical issues. The surveys include both expert and public opinion polls.
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The Business Council of New York State, Inc., is the leading business organization in New York State, representing the interests

of large and small firms throughout the state. Its membership is made up of thousands of member companies, as well as local
chambers of commerce and professional and trade associations.

About The Business Council of New York State



